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fl".,u Link between Dalll-Rajahar.l and l>antewara

397, SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
SHRI LAKHAN LAL GUPl'A:
SHRI A. S. SAIGAL:

WUl the Minister of nAILWAYS lbe pleased to state:

':(a) whether he assured the Mcm-

bers of Parliament on the 2nd May.
1968 that a meeting between a senior Officer of the Railway Bollrd and M.Ps. would be arranged to discuss the salient points of the feasibility report on rail link between Dalll-Rajahara and Dantewara in Bastar
DL~trict;

(b) whether a decision v,as aleo taken that the officer of the Railway Board would thereafter hold a detailed discussion in this connection with the Government of Madhya Pradesh;

(c) whether these discussiom have been held and if so, the results thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons thcrefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHAi: (a) und (b). Yes.

(c) and (d). Further datil for the cI iscussions had to be collected.
These 'hnve since been completed and necessary arrangements are now being made for the discussiom,

Increase in the Price of Coal

398. SMRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
Will the Minister of STEEL. MINES AND METALs be Pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-
"mment have agreed to all increalle in the price of coal at their meetlll& held on the 28ih June. 1968 with the coal industrialists;

(h) if ~'1, the extent 'Jf i!l.'reNll'
made in the price;

(c) whether the price of l·.,,,l meant for domesUc consumption wiii ul90 be increased; nnd

(d) if ~o, by how much?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK): (a) and (b). The Railways ho':'e D£,'l'eed to price increases of Rs. :! per tonne for Selected grades and Re. 1 per toIlne for Grade I coals. AI regard. eok-
ing coals supplied to .teet ,IU_
coal washerles and coterie! a JIII'ke increase of Rs. 1.75 per ten ne has been agreed to.

(c) and (d). The agreement.; referred to above do n:>t ap;>ly to coal meant for domestic c~n5ump1.ion.
Price being decontrolled, the price of such coals will be as mutuai\y settled by the buyer and seller.

Indo-Soviet Trade

400. SHRr MANIBHAI .r. PATEL:
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
SHRI VASUDEVAN !,;AI1::
SHRI GEORGE FER:'<A'W"S:
SHR CH!NTAMANI

PANIGRAHI:

Will the Minister 'of COJ\l::VfERCE be pleased state:

(a) whcih~I' it is a ract lha~ Indo-Soviet trade h f3cin~ crr~~l:n major problems;

(b) if "C', the detail, 'here,,[,

(c). how far the lViinis[,'I"o, I'c[;ent visit to U.S.S.R. is likely to help in sotying those problems:

(d) whether Government have exa·
mined possibilities for fUrtht,r expansion of trade betwecn the two cour.t-
des; and

(e) if so, the steps taki'n in Ih,S direction?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) "nd
(b). There are no major problem~

relating to Indo-Soviet trade. With the recent contract for steel and proposal for purchase of wagons from India by the USSR, Indian exports will increase considerably thereby streng-
theningour trade relations.

(c) As a result of Commerce Minister's recent visit to U.S.S.R. It has been emphasised that trade between the two countries will be developed further by industrial cooperation, adaptation of the pattern of imports and e:lg)Orts to the changin, require-
menta at ·the two economies.

(d) and (e). Th~ GO'/ernment »;
c,mtinuous!y examining the possibilities of further expansion 'of trade between the two countries Effort» are being made to explore new fields of economic co-operati 'n ~uch as th{;
pos.<;ibility of setting up industries in India with t.~chnical assistance and equipments from U.S.S.R. which could sell end-products in Soviet markell;.
Purchase of new items like ships, aircrafts and other sophisticated machi·
nery from U.S.S.R. is a'so und~r consideration. Possibilities uf ;letting more raw materials and ba:;e metals from U.S.S.H. are being explorl'd.

!,bhalaxmi Textile Mills Ltd.,
Bhavnagar

401. SHHI D. R. PARMAR: Wil!
ihe Minist~r of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the reply givcn k Un~tarred Question No. 3673 on the 12th March. 1968 .and ~tate:

(a) the names of the Chiarman and of the members of the investigation committee appoir.ted to look int() the aff:.tirs of the Mahalaxmi Textil ..
Mills Ltd .• Bhavnagar;

(b) whether the Committee have finalised and submitted their report te
Government;

(c) if so. their findings and the action taken by.Government thereon;
and

(d) if not, when the report is likelY to be received by Government?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a> 1. Shri
G. N. Vaidya-Chairman.

2. Shri 'R. N. BansaL-Member.
3. Shri Y. L. N. Achar-Member-

Secretary.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The report containing the findings of the Investigation Committee 1$
a confidential document and it would nOt be In order to dilclOle It.

